### **DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**

#### **Federal Aviation Administration**

Notice of Intent To Rule on Application 03–06–U–00–PNS To Use the Revenue From a Passenger Facility Charge (PFC) at Pensacola Regional Airport, Pensacola, FL

**AGENCY:** Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), DOT. **ACTION:** Notice of intent to rule on application.

**SUMMARY:** The FAA proposes to rule and invites public comment on the application to use the revenue from a PFC at Pensacola Regional Airport under the provisions of 49 U.S.C. 40117 and part 158 of the Federal Aviation Regulations (14 CFR part 158).

**DATES:** Comments must be received on or before January 13, 2003.

ADDRESSES: Comments on this application may be mailed or delivered in triplicate to the FAA at the following address: Orlando Airports District Office, Suite 400, 5950 Hazeltine National Drive, Orlando, Florida 32822.

In addition, one copy of any comments submitted to the FAA must be mailed or delivered to Mr. Frank Miller, Airport Director of the City of Pensacola at the following address: Pensacola Regional Airport, 2430 Airport Blvd., Suite 225, Pensacola, Florida 32504.

Air carriers and foreign air carriers may submit copies of written comments previously provided to the City of Pensacola under § 158.23 of part 158.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mr. Bill Farris, Program Manager, Orlando Airports District Office, Suite 400, 5950 Hazeltime National Drive, Orlando, Florida 32822, (407) 812–6331 Ext. 25. The application may be reviewed in person at this same location.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The FAA proposes to rule and invites public comment on the application to use the revenue from a PFC at Pensacola Regional Airport under the provisions of 49 U.S.C. 40117 and part 158 of the Federal Aviation Regulations (14 CFR part 158).

On December 5, 2002, the FAA determined that the application to use the revenue from a PFC submitted by City of Pensacola was substantially complete within the requirements of section 158.25 of part 158. The FAA will approve or disapprove the application, in whole or in part, no later than March 20, 2003.

The following is a brief overview of the application.

Proposed charge effective date: December 1, 2002.

Proposed charge expiration date: September 1, 2007.

Level of the proposed PFC: \$4.50. Total estimated PFC revenue: \$12.300.000.

Brief description of proposed project(s): Runway 8/26 Extension.
Level of the proposed PFC: \$4.50.

Class or classes of air carriers which the public agency has requested not be required to collect PFCs: Air taxi/ commercial operators filing FAA Form 1800–31.

Any person may inspect the application in person at the FAA office listed above under FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT and at the FAA regional Airports office located at: Federal Aviation Administration, Southern Headquarters/ASO-600, 1701 Columbia Ave., College Park, Georgia 30337.

In addition, any person may, upon request, inspect the application, notice and other documents germane to the application in person at the City of Pensacola.

Issued in Orlando, Florida, on December 5, 2002.

## W. Dean Stringer,

Manager, Airports Division, Southern Region. [FR Doc. 02–31344 Filed 12–11–02; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4910–13–M

## **DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**

## **Federal Aviation Administration**

Policy Statement on Standardization of Application Regarding Hazardous Misleading Heading Information for Attitude-Heading Reference Systems (AHRS); PS-ACE100-2002-003

AGENCY: Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), DOT.

**ACTION:** Notice of proposed policy statement; request for comments.

**SUMMARY:** This notice announces the availability of, and request for comments for, a proposed policy statement on the standardization of application of 14 CFR part 23, § 23.1309 regarding hazardous misleading heading information for attitude-heading reference systems (AHRS); PS–ACE100–2002–003.

**DATES:** Comments sent must be received by February 10, 2003.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Erv Dvorak, Aerospace Engineer, FAA, Small Airplane Directorate, 901 Locust, room 301, Kansas City, Missouri 64106; telephone: (816) 329–4123; facsimile: (816) 329–4123.

#### SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

#### Discussion

You may download a copy from the FAA Web site at <a href="http://www.faa.gov/certification/aircraft/small\_airplane\_directorate\_news\_proposed.htm">http://www.faa.gov/certification/aircraft/small\_airplane\_directorate\_news\_proposed.htm</a>, or request a copy by contacting the person named above under FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT.

This proposed policy's purpose is to clarify Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) certification policy on the application of Advisory Circular (AC) 23.1309–1C, Equipment, Systems, and Installations in Part 23 Airplanes, regarding hazardous misleading heading information.

The issue in question is specifically about the application of AC 23.1309–1C for an airplane with the certification basis under amendments 23–41 or later. This clarification is limited to installations approved for operation in Instrument Meteorological Conditions (IMC) under Instrument Flight Rules (IFR).

Issued in Kansas City, Missouri on November 18, 2002.

#### Dorenda D. Baker,

Acting Manager, Small Airplane Directorate, Aircraft Certification Service.

[FR Doc. 02–30052 Filed 12–11–02; 8:45 am] **BILLING CODE 4910–13–P** 

## **DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**

## **Federal Aviation Administration**

[Policy Statement No. ANM-02-115-15]

### Certification of Passenger Seat Armrests

AGENCY: Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), DOT. ACTION: Notice of final policy.

**SUMMARY:** The Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) announces the availability of final policy that clarifies current FAA policy with respect to certification of passenger seat armrests.

**DATES:** The final policy was issued by the Transport Airplane Directorate on November 25, 2002.

# FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Jayson Claar, Federal Aviation Administration, Transport Airplane Directorate, Transport Standards Staff, Airframe and Cabin Safety Branch, ANM-115, 1601 Lind Avenue SW., Renton, WA 98055-4056; telephone (425) 227-2194; fax (425) 227-1320; e-mail: jayson.claar@faa.gov.

## SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: